
IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE BOARD OF NURSING

LICENSE NUMBER 156599

ISSUED TO ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS,       § ELIGIBILITY AND

RESPONDENT DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF' OE BOARD

TO:     Elizabeth Ann Reynolds

3033 West Lake Road,# 1007

Abilene, Tx 79601

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, June 16, 2015, the Texas Board

ofNursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee( hereinafter" Committee") heard the above- styled

case, based on the failure ofthe Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice ofthe fact or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action

has been provided to Respondent in accordance With Texas Government Code § 2001. 054( c) and

Respondent has been given an opportunity to slow compliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent' s

license( s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301. 458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213. E

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001. 056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staffs recommended sanction ofrevocation by default. This Order



will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for

rehearing [ 22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213. 16( j)].  All parties have a right to judicial review of this

Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number

156599, previously issued to ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS, to practice nursing in the State of

Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Oijder SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

privileges,actlicensure rivileges, if any, to practice Musing in the State of Texas.p

Entered this 16th day of June, 2015.
i

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

I

Qemear )0/
BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:     Formal Charge filed April 9, 2015.

d17r(2014. 12. 05)
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 156599
Issued to ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS

DEFAULT ORDER- REVOKE

CERTIFICATE pF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the  / 1 day of 20 5,a true and correct

copy ofthe foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Elizabeth Ann Reynolds

3033 West Lake Road, # 1007

Abilene, Tx 79601

Via USPS First Class Mail
Elizabeth Ann Reynolds

3033 West Lake Road, # 1007

Abilene, Tx 79601

s   .

412.1

BY:

KATHERR4E A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

1

1
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In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 156599

Issued to ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS,

Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301. 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS, a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 156599, which is
in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent' s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention ofthe license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE I.

On or about June 6,  2014,  Respondent failed to comply with the Order of ENFORCE
SUSPENSION, issued to her on June 6, 2013, by the Texas Board ofNursing. Non-compliance is
the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number three( 3) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part:

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one ( 1) year of entry of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas Nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of.Law and Agreed Order dated June 6, 2013, is
attached and incorporated herein, by reference, a part of this Order.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301. 452(b)( 1)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE

217. 12( 11)( B).

CHANGE II.

On or about June 6,  2014,  Respondent fail d to comply with the Order of ENFORCE
SUSPENSION, issued to her on June 6, 2013, b the Texas Board ofNursing. Non-compliance is
the result of Respondent's failure to comply wit Stipulation Number four( 4) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part:

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one ( 1) year of entry of the suspension being stayed
successfully complete the course" Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,"....

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions o f Law and Agreed Order dated June 6, 2013, is
attached and incorporated herein, by reference, i s part of this Order.

j
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The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301. 452( b)( 1)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
217.12( 11)( B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present eviden e in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent' s icense/ s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 30 , Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,

22 Tex. Admin. Code§§ 213.27- 213. 33 and TEx Occ. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staffwill seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative cost of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301. 461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost ofproceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office ofAdministrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative Services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($ 1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part ofthis
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. g0v/disciplinaryaction/disep-matrix.html.

2



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's last disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached land incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff:  Order dated July 22,
2009& June 6, 2013.

Filed this      ?... 64.    day of 0"      20 16*

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Mil    }'. J hnston, Geta Counsel

Board Certified- Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel,   ssistant General Counsel

Sta e Bar No. 24036103

Natalie E.   delaj a, Assistant General Counsel
Stae Bar No. 24064715

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
Sta e Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyl Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
Sta e Bar No. 50511847

John F. Le ris, Assistant General Counsel
Sta e Bar No. 00785533

John Vand rford, Assistant General Counsel

S ate Bar No. 24086670

333 Guad lupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Te as 78701

P: ( 512) 3 5- 8657

F: ( 512) 305- 8101 or( 512) 305- 7401

Attachments:   Order of the Board dated July 22, 2009 & June 6, 2013

D(2015. 02.24)
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING r f

esigb

a#*#####*##########################
M########*##   

x'   1Ilthe Matter ofVoca '    1 Nurse
AGREED 4 It I 1License Number 156599

zed to ELIZABETH NN REYNOLDS ORDER I.      11g

On this day the Texas Board f Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa

Si
R.

considered the matter of ELIZABETH
x

ANN
YNOLDS, Vocational Nurse License Number

156599, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Boatjd produced-evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301. 452(b)( 1)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent waived informal

proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis Order offered on December 19, 2011,.
by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.       Priorto the institution of r  ,    •', ,,,

notice a anAgency : " 
Findings ofFact was specified below in these
show compliance

on Rcsp.`•"'  and Respondent was given an opportunity tompliance with all requiren2ents of i e law for retention of the license(s).
2.       Respondent waived informal P Mroceedings,nOrder. ice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis
3.       Respondent is currently licensed to practiceP e vocational nursing in the.State ofTexas.
4.     

receivedaCertiflcatein Vocaq NursingAustin, Texas, on December 14 1995.    m'sing from Austin Community College,
nursing in the State ofTexas on Feb

22
p996ent was licensed to practice vocational

X13'     1996.

5.      

Respondent's complete vocational nursing enployiment history includes:
02/ 96- 03/ 03 Unknown

Respondent's complete vocational nursing e loyment history continued:
156599: 133

1 -
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04/03- 08/03 LVN Winfield Woods

Winfield, Illinois

08/03 - 11/ 03 LVN Holy Family Villa
Lemont, Illinois

12/03 - 01/04 Unknown I t

02/04- 06/05 LVN Gracy Woods 11 Nursing Center
Austin, Texas

07/05- 09/05 Unknown

10/05- Unknown LVN Medical Staffing Network
Austin, Texas

6.       On July 22, 2009, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board ofNursing,
that required her to participate in and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses( TPAPN). A copy the Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw, and
Agreed Order dated July22, 2009, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part ofthis
Order.

7.      On or about October 24, 2011, Respond t failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Texas Board ofNursing on J y22, 2009. Respondent's non-compliance is the
resultofher failure to complywith Stipul  ' on Number Three( 3) ofthe Order which reads:

RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas current."

Specifically, on or about January 10, 2011, Respondent failed to follow the TPAPN
prescription medicationpolicy forabusable medications and produced a specimen fora drug
screen that resulted positive for Tramadol Additionally, on or about October 21, 2011,
Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen that resulted positive for Ethyl
Glucuronide and Ethyl Sulfate.

8.       Respondent states November 1, 2011 as her date of sobriety.

156599: 133 2 - I
clOcip
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9.       In response to Finding ofFact Number Seven( 7), Respondent states that her sobriety is very
important to her and is predicated upon her honesty which is why she acknowledged to her
TPAPN case manager that she drank a fecal sips of a wine cooler prior to her positive testfor
alcohol in October.

10.     The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with laW.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to pr ve a violations of Section 301. 452( b)( 1)&( 10),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TBx. AD IN.CODE§ 217. 12( 1)( B),(4),(5),( 10)( D)&( 11)( B).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause p suant to Section 301. 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action again t Vocational Nurse License Number 156599,
heretofore issued to ELIZABETH ANN YNOLDS, including revocation ofRespondent's
license( s) to practice nursing in the State ifTexas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board ofNursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 156599, previously issued to ELIZABETH

ANN REYNOLDS, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is

ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatnent program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successful completion, and his obtained twelve ( 12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion ofthe twelve( 12) consecutive months ofsobriety will

result in an extension of the enforced suspensio until such twelve ( 12) consecutive months of

sobriety and additional treatment have been attai ed.

156599: 133 3-  cIOe p



IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms ofthis Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future lidenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

nurse licensure compactprivilege without the writtenpermission ofthe Texas Board ofNursing and

the Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the

approved treatment and twelve( 12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the

Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDE1'1T will be placed on PROBATION for three( 3)

years with the following agreed terms ofprobati n:

1) RESPONDENT SHALL co ly in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas OccupationsCode,§§ 301. 001 etseq., the R es and Regulations Relating toNurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 11. 1 et seq. and this Order.

2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and

RESPONDENTS licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable

conditions outlined herein.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year of the suspension being stayed,

successfully complete a course in Texas nursing j  ' prudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL

obtain Board approval ofthe course prior to enro ent only if the course is not being offered by a

i

156599: 133 4'!-  clocep



pre-approved provider. Home study courses and Video programs will not be approved. In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum ofsix( 6)

hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards ofpractice,

documentation ofcare, principles ofnursing ethic, confidentiality, professional boundaries, andthe

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification.  Courses focusin* on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, ifany, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approvedcourses maybefound at thefollowing Board website address:

httn:://www.bon.texas.t ov/discinlinarvaction/ stiyscourses.html.

4)   RESPONDENT SHALL, vwithin one( 1) year of the suspension being stayed,

successfully complete the course " Sharpening Ctitical Thinking Skills," a 3. 6 contact hour online

programprovided by theNational CouncilofState Boards ofNursing( NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the

continuing education certificate ofcompletion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention

ofMonitoring. This course is to betaken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information rega>ding this workshop may befoundat thefollowing

web address: http:// ncsbn.hivelive.com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary.

5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount ofthree hundred fifty

156599: 133 clOosp



dollars ($ 350.00).  RESPONDENT SHALL
pal this fine within forty-five (45) days of the

suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board ofNursing in the form

of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPl* DENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR( 64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR

THREE( 3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. *' HE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX ( 36) MONTHS HAVE

ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYME OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT

REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED E (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE

LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE,       L NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD:

6) RESPONDENT SHALL notif$all future employers in nursing ofthis Order of

the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license( s). RESPONDENT SHALL

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior tp accepting an offer of employment

7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer innursing to submit the

Notification ofEmployment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten( 10) days of receipt of this Or   . RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification ofEmployme t form, which is provided to the Respondent by

156599: 133 6','  c10ap
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the Board, to the Board's office within five( 5) days of employment as a nurse.

8) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a

Licensed Vocational Nurse oraRegistered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct

supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and

immediately available to provide assistance and it tervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only

on regularly assigned, identified and predetennin4d unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed bya nurse registry, temporary nurse employmentagency,hospice, orhome health agency.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

9) For the remainder ofthe probatirn period, RESPONDENT SHALLbe supervised

by a Registered Nurse, iflicensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a

Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vol
ational Nurse, who is on the premises.  The

supervising nurse is not required to be on the sam unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be

on the facilitygrounds and readily availableto provide assistance and intervention ifnecessary. The

supervising nurse shall have a minimum oftwo( 2) years experience in the same or similar practice

setting to which the Respondent is currently workig. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly

assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a

nurse registry,  temporary nurse employment agency,  hospice,  or home health agency.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed Or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT ractice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,

156599: 133 7±  cloap
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work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the

identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one ( 1) year of

employment as a nurse.

11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in anycritical care area for

one( 1) year ofemployment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive

care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and

delivery units.

12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, of other synthetic opiates for one ( 1) year of

employment as a nurse.

13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT' S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end ofeach three

3) months for three.(3) years of employment as a nurse.

14)  RESPONDENT SHALL ab4ain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates and/or the use of controlled substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose.  If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten ( 10) days of the date of the

prescription. In the event that prescriptions for Controlled substances are required forperiods

of two( 2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

156599: 133 8 swap
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evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results

ofthe evaluation, clinical Indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty( 30) days from the Board' s request.

15)  RESPONDENT SHALL stbmit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride( Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three ( 3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week.  For the next three ( 3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six( 6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation

period, random screens shall be performedat least once every three( 3) months. All random screens

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for 4 least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids I Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride( Ultram)

A Board representative mayappear at the RESPONDENT'Splace ofemployment at any time during

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly mon9ored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing.  A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDE SHALL beresponsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the probation period.

156599: 133 0—  c1Oeep
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure

to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order end may subject the nurse to further disciplinary

action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301. 4551, Texas Occupations

Code, or REVOCATION ofRespondent's licenses) and nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

16) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy witha" professional counselor"

possessing credentials approved by the Board. IESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to

submit written reports, on forms provided by th Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in

therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely Practice professional nursing.  The report must

indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care

safely. Such reports are to be furnished each an every month for three( 3) months. If therapy is

recommended forbeyond three( 3) months, the r its shall then be required at the end ofeach three

3) month period for the duration of the probation eriod, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from

therapy.

17) RESPONDENT SHALL att nd at least two( 2) support group meetings each

week, one ofwhich must be for substance abuse and provided byAlcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics

Anonymous, or another comparable recovery pr4ram that has been pre-approved by the Board.

RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance.  Acceptable evidence shall

consistofa written recordofat least: the date ofealCh meeting; the name ofeach group attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairpers¢n of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
II

RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms providedby the Board at the end

ofevery three( 3) months. No duplications, copie4copies third party signatures, or any other substitutions

156599: 133 10- Weep



will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that ifduring the period of probation,

an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is Imported or filed against the Respondent's license,

the probationary period shall not expire and shad automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, orpetition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER.AGREED, that 4,pon full compliance with the terms ofthis Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible foiF nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

II
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION_

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel.  I have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein.   By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions ofLaw, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further discit)linary action

in this matter.  I waive judicial review of this Order.  I understand that this Orden` is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become Arective, and

a copywill be mailed to me. I understand that ifI fail to complywith all terms and con iitions ofthis

Order. I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

liceinse(s) topractice nursing inthe State ofTexas, as a consequence ofmy noncompliance.

Si    .       day of  «.. r.. 20
00/  

46

w..  ke: TH ANN REYNOLD      . pondeni

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 514
day of 077 nue*,  , 20 1 Z

SEAL_ i fi r-.'       /

A       
Notary ' bhc in and for the State of 1 deli dt

1 , e & MYO*.   fIONEXWIIM

JULY 24 0012

Nth/titill ASor"   w S ks   ^ CC

7/
2

fir"e foe 0^ u6/d---
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that wafr signed on the 5th day of January, 2012,

byELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS, Vocational lqurse License Number 156599, and said Order is

final.

Effective this 14th day of February, 20 12.

a ototx„
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

ill

156599: 133 13 -   cl0esp



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter ofVocational Nurse AGREED

License Number 156599

issued to ELIZABETH ANN REYNOLDS ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, herehereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of ELIZABETH ANN (REYNOLDS, Vocational Nurse License Number

156599, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Botrrd produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code.  Respondent waived informal

proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to tike entry of this Order offered on June 17, 2009, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.      Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements ofthe law for retention of the license.

2;      Respondentwaived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis
Order.

3.      Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas.

4.      Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community College,
Austin, Texas, on December 14, 1995.  Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State ofTexas on.February 22, 1996.

5.      Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

02/96- 03/03 Unknov4

04/03- 08/ 03 LVN Winfield Woods

Winfield, Illinois
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

08/03 - 11/ 03 LVN Holy Family Villa
Lemont, Illinois

12/03 - 01/ 04 Unknown

02/ 04- 06/05 LVN Gracy Woods II Nursing Center
Austin, Texas

07/05- 09/05 Unknown

10/ 05.- Unknown LVN Medical Staffing Network
Austin, Texas

6.      At the time of the incident, Respondent as employed as a licensed vocational nurse with

Medical Staffing Network, Austin, Texa , and had been in this position for one( 1) year and
four( 4) months.

7.      On or about February 11, 2007, while ployed with Medical Staffing Network, Austin,
Texas and on assignment with Comerst ne Hospital of Austin, Austin, Texas, Respondent

withdrew medications from the medic ' on dispensing system for patients, but failed to
document the administration of the med cations in the patients' medication administration

record and nurse's notes, as follows:

Date Patients MU physicians Order Medication Dispensing System Medication Nurses Notes
Record Administration

Time and Quantity Record

2- 11. 07 11156 Morphine Sulfate 2-      Morphine 5mg No Entry No Entry
4mg IV q 3 ius pm pain 0845 ( 1)

2- 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid 5mg/mi In) IV Hydrombrphonc 2mg No Entry No Entry
g6hrapm 1217 ( 1)

2- 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid 5mg/mi Inj IV Hydromorphone 2mg No Entry No Entry
g6hrapm 1612 ( 1)

2- 11- 07 10087 Duragesic 25mcglhr Fentanyl 25mcgmr patch No Entry No Entry
patch q 72 hrs 1710 ( 1)
No Dose Due'

2- 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid 5mglm1 Its IV Hydraaorphone 2mg No Entry No Entry
g6hrsprn 1847 it)

Respondent' s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would
rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.
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8.      On or about February 11, 2007, while employed with Medical Staffing Network, Austin,
Texas, and on assignment with Cornerstone Hospital ofAustin, Austin, Texas, Respondent
withdrew medications from the medi   ' on dispensing system for patients, but failed to
follow the facility policy and procedIre for wastage of the unused portions. of the
medications, as follows:

Date Patient's MRli Physician's Order Medication Dispensing Medication Nurses Notes Wastage

System Record Administration

Time and Quantity Record

2- 11- 07 11156 Morphine Sulfate Morphine 55ing No Entry No Entry Not

2- 4mg IV q 3 hrs 0845 ( I)  Documented

pm pain 1

2- 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid 5mg/mi Hydromorpsonc 2mg No Entry No Entry Not

Inj IV q 6 hrs prn 1217 ( 1) Documented

2. 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid 5mg/m1 Hydromorponebog No Entry No Entry Not

IN iV q 6 hrs prn 1612 ( 1) 1 Documented

2. 11- 07 10087 Duragesic Fcnnnyl2Sltcg/hr patch No Entry No Entry Not

25mcg/hr patch q 1710 ( 1) Documented

72 hrt
No Dose Duo"

2- 11- 07 10087 Dilaudid Smg/ml Hydromogi tone 2mg No Entry No Entry Not

Inj IV q 6 hn pm 1847 ( 1) 
i

Documented
J

Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 481 ofthe Texas Health and Safety Code( Controlled Substances Act).

9,      On or about February 11, 2007, while mployed with Medical Staffing Network, Austin,
Texas, and on assignment with.Corner ne Hospital ofAustin, Austin, Texas, Respondent
withdrew Dilaudid 2mg Inj from the edication dispensing system for Patient Medical
Record Number 11004, without a valid hysician's order. Patient Medical Record Number
11004 had beendischarged onJanuary 8 2007. Additionally, Respondent failed to document
wastage of the medication. Respondents conduct was deceptive, and placed the hospital in
violation of Chapter 481( Controlled Su stances Act) ofthe Texas Health and Safety Code.

10.     On or about February 18, 2007, while employed with Medical Staffing Network, Austin,
Texas, and on assignment with Cornerstone Hospital ofAustin, Austin, Texas, Respondent
withdrew Dilaudid 2mg Inj from the edication dispensing system for Patient Medical
Record Number 10015, without a valid physician's order. Patient Medical Record Number
10015 had been discharged on Dece ber 28, 2006. Additionally, Respondent failed to
document wastage of the medication.  espondent' s conduct was deceptive, and placed the

hospital in violation of Chapter 481 ( C ntrolled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and
Safety Code.
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11.     On or about February 11, 2007 and Fbruary 18, 2008, while employed with Medical
Staffing Network, Austin, Texas, and on assignment with Cornerstone Hospital of Austin,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated, and/ or failed to take precautions to prevent such

misappropriation of,Hydromorphone, Morphine and Fentanyl from the facility and patients
thereof. Respondent' s conduct was likelf to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of
the medications. 

12.     On or about June 25, 2008, Respondent entered a plea ofnolo contendere and was convicted

ofDRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, 0 Class B Misdemeanor offense committed on July
5, 2007), in the County Court at Law No. 5 ofTravis County, Texas, under Cause No. C- 1-
CR07-213339. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to one hundred
twenty( 120) days confinement in the Travis County Jail, withthe imposition ofthe sentence
suspended, and Respondent was placed an Community Supervision for a period ofeighteen
18) months. Additionally, Respondent as ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

13.     The Respondent's conduct described in t e preceding Findings ofFact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301. 401- 301. 19, Texas Occupations Code.

14.     The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency,

15.     In response to the incident's in Findin of Fact Number Seven( 7) through Twelve( 12),

Respondent states that several years ago she hadaback injury for which she was prescribed
painkillers. Over time, her reliance on p ' n medication escalatedand ultimately ripened into
addiction. At the timeofthe events refer ced, Respondent states she was suffering from an
addiction to prescription pain killers.

16.     Formal Charges were filed on May 13,  009.
1

17.     Formal Charges were mailed to Respo ent on May 21, 2009.

18.     Respondent's conduct described in Findings ofFactNumbers Seven( 7) through Twelve( 12)

resulted from Respondent's dependency on chemicals.

19.     Respondent's compliance with the termspfa Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.      Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301, 451- 301. 455, the Board has jurisdiction,
over this matter.

2.      Notice was served in accordance with l: w.
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3.      The evidence received is sufficient to ve violations of Section. 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX.    MIN. CODE§§ 217. 11( 1)( A),(B),(C)&( D) and

217. 12( 1)( A),(1)( B),( 4),( 6)( G),($),( t0)( ),( 11XB)&( 13).

4.      The evidence received is sufficientcause ursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
I

Code, to take disciplinary action a  '     Vocational Nurse License Number 156599,.
heretofore issued to ELIZABETH ANN YNOLDS, including revocationofRespondent's
license to practice nursing in the State o Texas.

5.      The Board may, in its discretion, order nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301, 410,  exas Occupations Code.

QUER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu ofthe

sanctionofRevocation under Section 301. 453, texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is requintid for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program forNurses( TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliverthe wallet-sized license issued to ELIZABETH ANN

REYNOLDS, to the office of the Texas Boa/ of Nursing within ten ( 10) days from the date of

ratification of this Order.

1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five( 45) days following the date ofentry

ofthis final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety( 90) days following the date ofentry

of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include

payment ofa non-refundable participation fee in the amount ofthree hundred fifty dollars($ 350.00)

payable to TPAPN.

2) Upon acceptance into the TP N, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN     ' cipation agreement to the Texas Board ofNursing.

3)  RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
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participation agreement during its term and keep her license to practice nursing in the State

ofTexas current.

4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of

Nursing of any violationof the TPAPN participation agreement.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§ 301. 001 et seq., the
II

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE§211. I et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED an4 ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may nFlt work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the writtei permission ofthe Texas Board ofNursing and the

Board ofNursing in the party state where Respc ndent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SIOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including revocati+n ofRespondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Stage ofTexas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. I neither admitnor deny the violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge

possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible tv participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program

for Nurses. By my signature on thisOrder, I agrt4e to the Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw, and

Conditions One( 1) through Four( 4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through

peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary>iction in this matter. I waivejudicial reviewofthis

Order. I understand that this Order becomes elective upon acceptance by the Executive Director

on behalfofthe Texas Board ofNursing, and acopy will be mailed to me. I understand that ifI fail

to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation• and

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of mit license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence ofmy noncompliance.
I   .

Signed   ••  I W day of a.

a,      20      .

S,.     ANN <' *- OLr      :  c t

Sworn to and subscribed before me this'      '    of 2

SEAL

eel SUSAN
c, wte of T lie in and for the State of

r Notary Public, State of Tows Notary
A.     My Commission Expires

March 09, 2011

Approved as to form and substance.

Bristol Myers, Atto• •`  for Respondent

Signed this 4'142 day of J+  1 20 07.
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WHEREFORE PREMISES COIs SIDERED, the Executive Director,on behalfofthe

Texas Board ofNursing, does hereby accept and nter the Agreed Order that was signed onthe. 12

day of July , 20112_, by ELIZABETH ANN 1. EYNOLDS, Vocational Nurse License Number

156599, and said Order is final.

liitlltltill!
0 F N 4i Entered and eifeoJive this 22nd day of July, 2Q.( 9.

1,,,. .
r,.,.. ‹, 404.  ....-1--- t:

0:: 

1
1

sof:.:,..
tot

r      ,r c Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalfr'°,•, /+, 

f..+ 
b sAl"    ,„.`     

of'said Board
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